## ORDER SHEET

## WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 091.

**Present-**

The Hon'ble Justice Soumitra Pal, Chairman

Case No. - Case No. -OA 112 OF 2022
ARIF HOSSAIN - VERSUS - THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Serial No. and Date of order

For the Applicants : Mrs. Sima Ghosh,

Advocate

4 25.04.2022

For the Respondents : Mr. Sankha Ghosh,

Advocate

The matter is taken up by the single Bench pursuant to the notification no.949-WBAT/2J-15/2016 dated 24<sup>th</sup> December, 2020 issued in exercise of the powers conferred under sub-Section (6) of Section 5 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

SCN.

Heard Mrs. Sima Ghosh, learned advocate for the applicant and Mr. Sankha Ghosh, learned advocate for the State respondents.

Since Md. Idrice Hossain, the father of the applicant Arif Hossain was an employee under the Fish Farmers Dev. Agency, Berhampore, Murshidabad, the Tribunal has no jurisdiction to deal with this application for appointment on compassionate ground. Hence, the matter is dismissed with liberty to the applicant to move before the appropriate forum. It is made clear that I have not gone into the merits of the matter.

(SOUMITRA PAL) CHAIRMAN